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4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Data Deliverables

Sample Reference List for SDG Number CHAO01
with a Data Package Type of NYSDEC B

11827 - Leggette Brashears & Graham
Charlton Cleaners

Lab Lab
Sample Sample
Number  Code Client Sample Description

4600660 1STST 1st Floor - Store Area Grab Air SampleSumma Canister # 0052
4600661 1STLO 1st Floor - Loading Dock Grab Air SampleSumma Canister # 0043
4600662 BASMA Basement - Main Area Grab Air SampleSumma Canister # 0342
4600663 BASEQ Basement - Equipment Room Grab Air SampleSumma Canister # 0144
4604358 SG13G SG-13 Summa Canister# 0989 Grab Air Sample

4604359 SG14G SG-14 Summa Canister# 0997 Grab Air Sample

4604360 SG15G SG-15 Summa Canister# 0992 Grab Air Sample

4604361 SG16G SG-16 Summa Canister# 0976 Grab Air Sample

Lancaster Laboratories « 2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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Lancaster Laboratories

P 2425 New Holland Pike ® Lancaster, PA 17601

Receipt Doc
Client/Project: _/\,/3 ﬂ lW/C/’/?%j
Date of Receipt: ?/ /SL/DSﬁ | \
Time of Receipt: I/‘ ‘JO;)S"

S0

Source Code:

Environmental Sample Administration

mentation Log

Shipping Container Seale@ N

Custody Seal Present: Y /

Custody Seal Intact: Y / N

Package: Chilled¢? Not Chilled

Temp. Bottle / Surface Temp.
Wetlce / Dry Ice / Ice Packs

lce Present? Y / N Loose / Bagged™

Unpacker Emp. No.: / [4§
Temperature of Shigping Containers
T~ # ' i #2
Thermometer ID: Thermomm
T
Temp.: N Temp.:

Temp. Bottle / Surface T .
Wetlce / Drylce / lce Packs
lce Present? Y/ N

.

Wetlce / Drylce / Ice Packs
Ice Present? Y/ N

L.oose /

N #3 ™~ #4 N
YhemN Thew

Temp.: Temp.: :

Temp. Bottle / Surface Temp. Bottle / Su Temp,

Wetice / Drylce / Ice Pa
lce Present? Y / N

Loose / Bagged

Paperwork Discrepancy/Unpacking Problems:

Y Flaed

Sample Administration Internal Chain of Custody

Reason for Transfer

?/\ Name Date Time
7 ol .
o 2¢0 K 9 /72/25 | )ZAS" | unpacking e
thdtom 0803/ 1//jp9 | Paceinsomge or( Eny)
T Remove from Storage
.| Place in Storage or  Entry
Entry o
2174.01




-

(‘) Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New v Holland Fike @ Lancaster, PA 17601

Environmental Sample Administration

Receipt Documentation Log

L B¢&

Client/Project:

Shipping Container Sealed(¥) / N

Date of Receipf: 9/[ 5’[‘59 Custody Seal Present: Y / @ |
Time of Receipt: 6x&S Custody Seal Intact: Y / N / @
Source Code: SO*\ Package: Chilled /@ed -
Unpacker Emp. No.: ‘qSL-(
Temperature of Shipping Containers
#1 ' #2

Thermom%ﬁ@.‘\
Temp

Thermw
Temp.: .

Temp. Botfle / Surface Temp.
Wet lce / Dry Ice / Ice Packs

Temp. Bottle / Surfac mp.
Wetlce / Drylce / lce Pack

lce Present? Y / N Loose / Bagged lce Present? Y / N Loose / Bagged
#3 #4

Therr%am.[):\ Thetmgmeter ID:

Temp.: _. 'Te::::\

Temp. Bottle / Surface Temp. Temp. Bottle / Su Temp.

Wet Ice / Drylce / Ice Packs Wetlce / Drylce / Ice Pac ‘

Ice Present? Y / N Loose / Bagged Tee-Present? Y / N Lodse / Bagged

f\’eﬁ.. q lew C-bhfl‘\"&(‘(ﬁ-—fj

Paperwork Discrepancy/Unpacking Problems:

Sample Administration Internal Chain of Custody

/ Na\me Ll . Date Time Reason for Transfer
Ghelss | 44O | Unpacking
i 2 9-*/6,0 \" [\S’OO @ace in Storage) or Entry .
‘ /L%\ %,‘ (?., [(. 0\)/— (g (( () | Remove from Storage) ‘
S v o ‘ Place in Storage or Entry
Entry
2174.01




Chain-of-Custody Record



2425 New Holland Pike ® Lancaster, PA 17601

4]y Lancaster Laboratories

Client/Project: LBG — Charlton Cleaners

Preservative: none

Sample # Range of Entry Group: 4600660-63

Secure Storage Chain of Custody

Original Sample

Matrix: Air

SDG: CHAO1

Bottle Type: 99—summa can

Dist., Extr.,
Reason for or Digest
Sample Number(s) | Released | Received | Date of | Time of Change of Chain
in Custody By By Transfer | Transfer Custody Created (X)
4600660-63 177 Storned| sa 91205 | 1140 | Endovg O
Storage |Glo @aff\cﬁu\m
) - — _ . S 2. A . T.z'qrpsfkﬂre’b T_IQ'
L00BEO-C3  |spme | DR |Fi12:05 | 1300 | TR e
{ Y -~ . = - f
peoth0CS v T e

HELRER F




(l} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

METHODOLOGY SUMMARY/REFERENCE

5298 TO15 VOA Extended List

Samples in passivated SUMMA canisters are concentrated on a cryogenic
trap and a cryofocusing trap after passing through a micro purge and trap
water removal system. The cryofocuser is heated and the volatile organics
are desorbed onto a GC/MS system for chromatographic and mass spectral
analysis.

Reference: Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic
Compounds in Air, EPA Method TO1l5, 1999

{ ancaster Laboratories, Inc * 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681



_ancaster
|aboratories

REVISED
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Leggette Brashears & Graham
110 Corporate Park Drive
Suite 112
White Plains NY 10604
914-694-5177
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 958797. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Monday, September
12, 2005. The PO# for this group is CHARLTON CLEANERS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
1st Floor - Store Area Grab Air Sample 4600660

1st Floor - Loading Dock Grab Air Sample 4600661

Basement - Main Area Grab Air Sample 4600662

Basement - Equipment Room Grab Air Sample 4600663
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Leggette Brashears & Graham Attn: Sean Groszkowski
1 COPY TO Data Package Group

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

T17-656-2300 Fax: T17-656-2681 3716 Rew. 3/10/03

WOE M B E R




_ancaster
| aboratories

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Richard C Entz at (717) 656-2300

REVISED

Respectfully Submitted,

Kehed ¥ Opoho

Rachel R. Cochis
Group Leader

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

T7-656-2300 Faw: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/910/03




L aboratories

Page 1 of 2
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ 4600660

lst Floor - Store Area Grab Air Sample

Summa Canister # 0052
Charlton Cleaners

Collected:09/09/2005 09:05

through 09/09/2005 17:10

Submitted:
Reported:

Discard: 11/20/2005

1STST

CAT
No.

05298

07202
07204
07205
07206
07208
07209
07212
07215
07216
07221
07222
07227
07230
07234
07235
07236
07237
07238
07241
07243
07248
07250
07252
07254
07255
07258
07259
07261
07262
07263
07264
07267
07270
07271
07273

SDG#: CHA01-01

Analysis Name

TO 15 VOA Ext. List

Dichlorodifluoromethane
Freon 114
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Freon 113
3-Chloropropene
Methylene Chloride
1,1-Dichloroethane
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

1, 2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m/p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Styrene

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

09/12/2005 09:05
10/20/2005 at 09:01

by SG

CAS Number

75-71-8
76-14-2
74-87-3
75-01-4
74-83-9
75-00-3
75-69-4
75-35-4
76-13-1
107-05-1
75-09-2
75-34-3
156-59-2
67-66-3
71-55-6
56-23-5
107-06-2
71-43-2
79-01-6
78-87-5
10061-01-5
108-88-3
10061-02~-6
79-00-5
127-18-4
106-93-4
108-90-7
100-41-4
1330-20-7
95-47-6
100-42-5
79-34-5
622-96-8
108-67-8
95-63-6

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

MiEMBER

2425 New Holland Pilke

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, P 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Account Number:

Leggette Brashears & Graham

11827

110 Corporate Park Drive

Suite 112

White Plains NY 10604

As Received

As Received Method
Result Detection
Limit

5.0 1.0
N.D. 1.0
3.0 0.40
N.D. 0.50
N.D. 0.80
N.D. 0.50
2.0 J 1.0
N.D. 0.80
N.D. 4.0
N.D. 2.0
3.0 2.0
N.D. 0.80
7.0 0.80
N.D. 1.0
N.D. 1.0
N.D. 1.0
8.0 0.80
3.0 0.60
2.0 J 1.0
N.D. 0.90
N.D. 0.90
66 . 0.80
N.D 0.90
N.D 1.0
90 1.0
N.D 2.0
N.D 0.90
12. 0.90
28. 0.90
9.0 0.90
7.0 0.90
N.D. 1.0
5.0 1.0
2.0 J 1.0
8.0 1.0

Units

ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3
ug/m3

Dilution
Factor

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

2218 Rev. 3/10/03



| ancaster
Laboratories

Page 2 of 2
REVISED

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ 4600660

1st Floor - Store Area Grab Air Sample

Summa Canister # 0052

Charlton Cleaners

Collected:09/09/2005 09:05 by SG Account Number: 11827

through 09/09/2005 17:10

Submitted: 09/12/2005 09:05 Leggette Brashears & Graham

Reported: 10/20/2005 at 09:01 110 Corporate Park Drive

Discard: 11/20/2005 Suite 112

White Plains NY 10604
1STST SDG#: CHA01-01
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

07274 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 3.0 ug/m3 1

07275 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 3.0 ug/m3 1

07277 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 3.0 ug/m3 1

07279 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D. 7.0 ug/m3 1

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15 1 09/26/2005 03:51 Jeffrey B Smith 1

iancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holiand Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-G50-2300 Faw: 7717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 3/10/03




_ancaster
| aboratories

Page 1 of 2
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ 4600661
1st Floor - Loading Dock Grab Air Sample
Summa Canister # 0043
Charlton Cleaners
Collected:09/09/2005 09:08 by SG Account Number: 11827
through 09/09/2005 17:15
Submitted: 09/12/2005 09:05 Leggette Brashears & Graham
Reported: 10/20/2005 at 09:01 110 Corporate Park Drive
Discard: 11/20/2005 Suite 112
White Plains NY 10604
1STLO SDG#: CHA01-02
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List
07202 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 3.0 J 1.0 ug/m3 1
07204 Freon 114 76-14-2 4.0 J 1.0 ug/m3 1
07205 Chloromethane 74-87-3 1.0 J 0.40 ug/m3 1
07206 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 2.0 J 0.50 ug/m3 1
07208 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 0.80 ug/m3 1
07209 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/m3 1
07212 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 1.0 J 1.0 ug/m3 1
07215 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.80 ug/m3 1
07216 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 4.0 ug/m3 1
07221 3-Chloropropene 107-05-1 N.D. 2.0 ug/m3 1
07222 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 2.0 ug/m3 1
07227 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 0.80 ug/m3 1
07230 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 22. 0.80 ug/m3 1
07234 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 1.0 ug/m3 1
07235 1,1,l-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 1.0 ug/m3 1
07236 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1.0 ug/m3 1
07237 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 6.0 0.80 ug/m3 1
07238 Benzene 71-43-2 1.0 J 0.60 ug/m3 1
07241 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 4.0 J 1.0 ug/m3 1
07243 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 0.90 ug/m3 1
07248 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 0.90 ug/m3 1
07250 Toluene 108-88-3 49. 0.80 ug/m3 1
07252 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 0.90 ug/m3 1
07254 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 1.0 ug/m3 1
07255 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 320. 10. ug/m3 10
07258 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2.0 ug/m3 1
07259 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 0.9%90 ug/m3 1
07261 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 8.0 0.90 ug/m3 1
07262 m/p-Xylene 1330-20-7 18. 0.90 ug/m3 1
07263 o-Xylene 95-47-6 6.0 0.90 ug/m3 1
07264 Styrene 100-42-5 6.0 0.%0 ug/m3 1
07267 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1.0 ug/m3 1
07270 4-Ethyltoluene 622-96-8 4.0 J 1.0 ug/m3 1
07271 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 2.0 J 1.0 ug/m3
07273 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 8.0 1.0 ug/m3

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

711-656-2300 Faoo 717-656-2681 T316 Rev. 3/10/03




Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ

lst Floor - Loading Dock Grab Air Sample
Summa Canister # 0043
Charlton Cleaners

4600661

Page 2 of 2
REVISED

Collected:09/09/2005 09:08 by SG Account Number: 11827

through 09/09/2005 17:15

Submitted: 09/12/2005 09:05 Leggette Brashears & Graham

Reported: 10/20/2005 at 09:01 110 Corporate Park Drive

Discard: 11/20/2005 Suite 112

White Plains NY 10604
1STLO SDG#: CHA01-02
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

07274 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D 3.0 ug/m3 1

07275 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D 3.0 ug/m3 1

07277 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D 3.0 ug/m3 1

07279 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D 7.0 ug/m3 1

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15 09/26/2005 04:28 Jeffrey B Smith 10
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15 09/26/2005 05:06 Jeffrey B Smith 1

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMEBER

2216 Rev, 3/10/03



Laboratories

Page 1 of 2

REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ 4600662
Basement - Main Area Grab Air Sampl
Summa Canister # 0342 '
Charlton Cleaners
Collected:09/09/2005 09:11 by SG Account Number: 11827
through 09/09/2005 17:35
Submitted: 09/12/2005 09:05 Leggette Brashears & Graham
Reported: 10/20/2005 at 09:01 110 Corporate Park Drive
Discard: 11/20/2005 Suite 112

White Plains NY 10604
BASMA SDG#: CHA01-03
As Received

CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor

Limit

05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List

07202 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 3.0 J 1.0 ug/m3 1
07204 Freon 114 76-14-2 7.0 1.0 ug/m3 1
07205 Chloromethane 74-87-3 2.0 0.40 ug/m3 1
07206 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 2.0 J 0.50 ug/m3 1
07208 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 0.80 ug/m3 1
07209 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/m3 1
07212 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 1.0 J 1.0 ug/m3 1
07215 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 0.80 ug/m3 1
07216 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 4.0 ug/m3 1
07221  3-Chloropropene 107-05-1 N.D. 2.0 ug/m3 1
07222 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 2.0 J 2.0 ug/m3 1
07227 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 0.80 ug/m3 1
07230 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156~59-2 120. 0.80 ug/m3 1
07234 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 1.0 ug/m3 1
07235 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 1.0 ug/m3 1
07236 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 1.0 ug/m3 1
07237 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 21. 0.80 ug/m3 1
07238 Benzene 71-43-2 3.0 0.60 ug/m3 1
07241 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 20. 1.0 ug/m3 1
07243 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 0.90 ug/m3 1
07248 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 0.90 ug/m3 1
07250 Toluene 108-88-3 92. 0.80 ug/m3 1
07252 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 0.90 ug/m3 1
07254 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 1.0 ug/m3 1
07255 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1,200. 14. ug/m3 10
07258 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2.0 ug/m3 1
07259 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 0.90 ug/m3 1
07261 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 14. 0.90 ug/m3 1
07262 mw/p-Xylene 1330-20-7 30. 0.90 ug/m3 1
07263 o-Xylene 95-47-6 11. 0.90 ug/m3 1
07264 Styrene 100-42-5 16. 0.90 ug/m3 1
07267 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 1.0 ug/m3 1
07270 4-Ethyltoluene 622-96-8 5.0 1.0 ug/m3

07271 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 3.0 J 1.0 ug/m3

07273 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 11. 1.0 ug/m3 1

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancasier, PA 17605-2425

F7-656-2300 Fau: 717-656-2681 3216 Bew, 2/10/03
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ

Basement - Main Area Grab Air Sample
Summa Canister # 0342
Charlton Cleaners

4600662

Page 2 of 2
REVISED

Collected:09/09/2005 09:11 by SG Account Number: 11827

through 09/09/2005 17:35

Submitted: 09/12/2005 09:05 Leggette Brashears & Graham

Reported: 10/20/2005 at 09:01 110 Corporate Park Drive

Discard: 11/20/2005 Suite 112

White Plains NY 10604
BASMA SDG#: CHA01-03
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

07274 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 3.0 ug/m3 1

07275 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 3.0 ug/m3 1

07277 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 3.0 ug/m3 1

07279 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D. 7.0 ug/m3 1

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15 09/26/2005 05:44 Jeffrey B Smith 10
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15 09/26/2005 06:21 Jeffrey B Smith 1

Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, P& 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Faw: 717-656-2681

B EMB E R

2216 Rew. 3/10/03



Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

| ancaster.
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AQ 4600663

Basement - Equipment Room Grab Air Sample
Summa Canister # 0144
Charlton Cleaners

Collected:09/09/2005 09:15

through 09/09/2005 17:40

Submitted:
Reported:

Discard: 11/20/2005

BASEQ

CAT
No.

05298

07202
07204
07205
07206
07208
07209
07212
07215
07216
07221
07222
07227
07230
07234
07235
07236
07237
07238
07241
07243
07248
07250
07252
07254
07255
07258
07259
07261
07262
07263
07264
07267
07270
07271
07273

SDG#: CHA01-04

Analysis Name

TO 15 VOA Ext. List

Dichlorodifluoromethane
Freon 114
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorocethene
Freon 113
3-Chloropropene
Methylene Chloride
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,2-Dibromoethane
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m/p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Styrene

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

4-Ethyltoluene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

09/12/2005 09:05
10/20/2005 at 09:01

by SG

CAS Number

75-71-8
76-14-2
74-87-3
75-01-4
74-83-9
75-00-3
75-69-4
75-35-4
76-13-1
107-05-1
75-09-2
75-34-3
156-59-2
67-66-3
71-55-6
56-23-5
107-06-2
71-43-2
79-01-6
78-87-5
10061-01-5
108-88-3
10061-02-6
79-00-5
127-18-4
106-93-4
108-90-7
100-41-4
1330-20-7
95-47-6
100-42-5
79-34-5
622-96-8
108-67-8
95-63-6

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

POy Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F7-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Account Number:

11827

Page 1 of 2
REVISED

Leggette Brashears & Graham
110 Corporate Park Drive
Suite 112
White Plains NY 10604

As Received
Result
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ug/m3
ug/m3
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Dilution
Factor

2216 Rev. 3/10/02
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ 4600663

Basement - Equipment Room Grab Air Sample
Summa Canister # 0144

Charlton Cleaners

Collected:09/09/2005 09:15 by SG
through 09/09/2005 17:40

Submitted: 09/12/2005 09:05

Reported: 10/20/2005 at 09:01

Discard: 11/20/2005

BASEQ SDG#: CHA01-04

Account Number:

11827

Page 2 of 2
REVISED

Leggette Brashears & Graham
110 Corporate Park Drive

Suite 112

White Plains NY 10604

As Received

CAT As Received Method

No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit

07274 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 3.0

07275 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 3.0

07277 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 3.0

07279 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D. 7.0

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15
05298 TC 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605.2425
FI7-656-2300 Faxe T17-656-2681

Analysis

Trial# Date and Time

1
1
1

09/26/2005 06:59
09/26/2005 07:37
09/26/2005 19:44

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/m3 1

ug/m3 1

ug/m3 1

ug/m3 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Jeffrey B Smith 10
Jeffrey B Smith 1
Jeffrey B Smith 40

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:
Leggette Brashears & Graham
110 Corporate Park Drive
Suite 112
White Plains NY 10604
914-694-5177
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 959550. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, September 16,
2005. The PO# for this group is CHARLTON CLEANERS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number

SG-13 Summa Canister# 0989 Grab Air Sample 4604358

SG-14 Summa Canister# 0997 Grab Air Sample 4604359

SG-15 Summa Canister# 0992 Grab Air Sample 4604360

SG-16 Summa Canister# 0976 Grab Air Sample 4604361

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Leggette Brashears & Graham Attn: Sean Groszkowski

1 COPY TO Data Package Group

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA, T7605-2425
T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

2216 Rev. 3/10/02
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Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Richard C Entz at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

nehod ¥ Cochey

Rachel R. Cochis
Group Leader

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,

2425 New Holland Pilke

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

F17-656-2300 Fau: 717-656-2681 2316 Rev, 2/10/03
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Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ 4604358
SG-13 Summa Canister# 0989 Grab Air Sample
Charlton Cleaners
Collected:09/14/2005 11:15 by SG Account Number: 11827
through 09/14/2005 11:25
Submitted: 09/16/2005 08:55 Leggette Brashears & Graham
Reported: 10/18/2005 at 12:07 110 Corporate Park Drive
Discard: 11/18/2005 Suite 112
White Plains NY 10604
SG13G SDG#: CHA01-05
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05298 TC 15 VOA Ext. List
07202 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 180. 9.9 ug/m3 10
07204 Freon 114 76-14-2 N.D. 14. ug/m3 10
07205 Chloromethane 74-87-3 150. 4.1 ug/m3 10
07206 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 1,500. 100. ug/m3 200
07208 Browmomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 7.8 ug/m3 10
07208 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 5.3 ug/m3 10
07212 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 11. ug/m3 10
07215 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 140. 7.9 ug/m3 10
07216 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 38. ug/m3 10
07221 3-Chloropropene 107-05-1 N.D. 6.3 ug/m3 10
07222 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 17. ug/m3 10
07227 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 8.1 ug/m3 10
07230 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 3,600. 160. ug/m3 200
07234 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 9.8 ug/m3 10
07235 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 20. J 11. ug/m3 10
07236 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 13. ug/m3 10
07237 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 8.1 ug/m3 10
07238 Benzene 71-43-2 48. 6.4 ug/m3 10
07241 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 7,900. 210 ug/m3 200
07243 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 9.2 ug/m3 10
07248 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 9.1 ug/m3 10
07250 Toluene 108-88-3 24. J 7.5 ug/m3 10
07252 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 9.1 ug/m3 10
07254 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 11. ug/m3 10
07255 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 30,000. 270. ug/m3 200
07258 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 15. ug/m3
07259 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 9.2 ug/m3
07261 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 8.7 ug/m3
07262 m/p-Xylene 1330-20-7 34. J 8.7 ug/m3
07263 o-Xylene 95-47-6 15. J 8.7 ug/m3
07264 Styrene 100-42-5 N.D. 8.5 ug/m3
07267 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 14. ug/m3
07270 4-Ethyltoluene 622-96-8 N.D. 9.8 ug/m3
07271 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D. 9.8 ug/m3
07273 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D. 9.8 ug/m3

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc

. N o -
MEMEBE R 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
FI7-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 3216 Rev. 2/10/02
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. 4604358

AQ

SG-13 Summa Canister# 0989 Grab Air Sample
Charlton Cleaners

Page 2 of 2

Collected:09/14/2005 11:15 by SG Account Number: 11827
through 09/14/2005 11:25
Submitted: 09/16/2005 08:55 Leggette Brashears & Graham
Reported: 10/18/2005 at 12:07 110 Corporate Park Drive
Discard: 11/18/2005 Suite 112
White Plains NY 10604
SG13G SDG#: CHAO01-05
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
07274 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 30. ug/m3 10
07275 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 30. ug/m3 10
07277 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ) 95-50-1 N.D. 30. ug/m3 10
07279 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D. 74 . ug/m3 10
The QC limits for the following compounds are advisory only until sufficient
data points can be obtained to calculate statistical limits:
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15 09/29/2005 04:28 Douglas Graham 10
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15 09/29/2005 14:26 Douglas Graham 200

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681

2216 Rev, 3/10/03
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ 4604359

SG-14 Summa Canister# 0997 Grab Air Sample

Charlton Cleaners

Collected:09/14/2005 11:39 by SG Account Number: 11827

through 09/14/2005 11:49

Submitted: 09/16/2005 08:55 Leggette Brashears & Graham

Reported: 10/18/2005 at 12:07 110 Corporate Park Drive

Discard: 11/18/2005 Suite 112

White Plains NY 10604
SG14G SDG#: CHA01-06
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List
07202 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 84. J 49. ug/m3 50
07204 Freon 114 76-14-2 N.D. 70. ug/m3 50
07205 Chlorcomethane 74-87-3 N.D. 21. ug/m3 50
07206 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 240. 26. ug/m3 50
07208 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 39. ug/m3 50
07209 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 26. ug/m3 50
07212 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 56. ug/m3 50
07215 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 48. J 40. ug/m3 50
07216 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 190. ug/m3 50
07221 3-Chloropropene 107-05-1 N.D. 31. ug/m3 50
07222 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 87. ug/m3 50
07227 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 40. ug/m3 50
07230 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 1,300. 40. ug/m3 50
07234 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D. 49. ug/m3 50
07235 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 55. ug/m3 50
07236 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 63. ug/m3 50
07237 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 40. ug/m3 50
07238 Benzene 71-43-2 160. 32. ug/m3 50
07241 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 2,000. 54. ug/m3 50
07243 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 46. ug/m3 50
07248 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 45. ug/m3 50
07250 Toluene 108-88-3 380. 38. ug/m3 50
07252 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 45, ug/m3 50
07254 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 55. ug/m3 50
07255 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 10,000. 680. ug/m3 500
07258 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 77. ug/m3 50
07259 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 46. ug/m3 50
07261  Ethylbenzené 100-41-4 48. J 43. ug/m3 50
07262 m/p-Xylene 1330-20-7 160. J 43, ug/m3
07263 o-Xylene 95-47-6 46. J 43. ug/m3
07264 Styrene 100-42-5 N.D. 43, ug/m3
07267 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 69. ug/m3
07270 4-Ethyltoluene 622-96-8 N.D. 49. ug/m3
07271 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D. 49. ug/m3
07273 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 52. J 49. ug/m3

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MOE M S E R 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 176052425
T17-656-2300 Fro 717-656-2681 2316 Rew. 3/10/03
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ 4604359
SG-14 Summa Canister# 0997 Grab Air Sample

Charlton Cleaners

Page 2 of 2

Collected:09/14/2005 11:39 by sG Account Number: 11827
through 09/14/2005 11:49
Submitted: 09/16/2005 08:55 Leggette Brashears & Graham
Reported: 10/18/2005 at 12:07 110 Corporate Park Drive
Discard: 11/18/2005 Suite 112
White Plains NY 10604
SG14G SDG#: CHA01-06
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
07274 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 150. ug/m3 50
07275 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 150. ug/m3 50
07277 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 150. ug/m3 50
07279 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D. 370. ug/m3 50
The QC limits for the following compounds are advisory only until sufficient
data points can be obtained to calculate statistical limits:
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15 09/29/2005 15:04 Douglas Graham 500
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15 09/29/2005 15:42 Douglas Graham 50

Lancasier Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

i B Rl B2 E R

2216 Rev. 3/10/03
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ 4604360

SG-15 Summa Canister# 0992 Grab Air Sample

Charlton Cleaners

Collected:09/14/2005 12:00 by SG Account Number: 11827

through 09/14/2005 12:10

Submitted: 09/16/2005 08:55 Leggette Brashears & Graham

Reported: 10/18/2005 at 12:08 110 Corporate Park Drive

Discard: 11/18/2005 Suite 112

White Plains NY 10604
S5G15G SDG#: CHA01-07
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List

07202 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 130. 9.9 ug/m3 10
07204 Freon 114 76-14-2 N.D. 14. ug/m3 10
07205 Chloromethane 74-87-3 8.0 J 4.1 ug/m3 10
07206 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 21. J 5.1 ug/m3 10
07208 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 7.8 ug/m3 10
07209 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D. 5.3 ug/m3 10
07212 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D. 11. ug/m3 10
07215 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D. 7.9 ug/m3 10
07216 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 38 ug/m3 10
07221  3-Chloropropene 107-05-1 N.D. 6.3 ug/m3 10
07222 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D. 17. ug/m3 10
07227 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 8.1 ug/m3 10
07230 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 36 J 7.9 ug/m3 10
07234 Chloroform 67-66-3 N.D 9.8 ug/m3 10
07235 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D 11. ug/m3 10
07236 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D 13. ug/m3 10
07237 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 13 J 8.1 ug/m3 10
07238 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 6.4 ug/m3 10
07241 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 42 J 11. ug/m3 10
07243 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D 9.2 ug/m3 10
07248 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D 9.1 ug/m3 10
07250 Toluene 108-88-3 110. 7.5 ug/m3 10
07252 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 9.1 ug/m3 10
07254 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. 11. ug/m3 10
07255 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 1,000. 14. ug/m3 10
07258 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 15. ug/m3 10
07259 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 9.2 ug/m3 10
07261 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 17. J 8.7 ug/m3 10
07262 m/p-Xylene 1330-20-7 39. J 8.7 ug/m3 10
07263 o-Xylene 95-47-6 15. J 8.7 ug/m3 10
07264 Styrene 100-42-5 12. J 8.5 ug/m3 10
07267 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 14. ug/m3 10
07270 4-Ethyltoluene 622-96-8 N.D. 9.8 ug/m3 10
07271 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D. 9.8 ug/m3 BRI
07273 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 12. J 9.8 ug/m3 10

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 176052425

7Y-656-2300 Faw: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 2/10/03
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ 4604360
SG-15 Summa Canister# 0992 Grab Air Sample
Charlton Cleaners
Collected:09/14/2005 12:00 by SG Account Number: 11827
through 09/14/2005 12:10
Submitted: 09/16/2005 08:55 Leggette Brashears & Graham
Reported: 10/18/2005 at 12:08 110 Corporate Park Drive
Discard: 11/18/2005 Suite 112
White Plains NY 10604
SG15G SDG#: CHA01-07
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
07274 1,3-Dichlcrobenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 30. ug/m3 10
07275 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 30. ug/m3 10
07277 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 30. ug/m3 10
07279 1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 120-82-1 N.D. 74 . ug/m3 10
The QC limits for the following compounds are advisory only until sufficient
data points can be obtained to calculate statistical limits:
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15 1 09/29/2005 06:59 Douglas Graham 10

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12423

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

FI7-656-2300 Fanc 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/10/02
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ 4604361
SG-16 Summa Canister# 0976 Grab Air Sample
Charlton Cleaners
Collected:09/14/2005 12:25 by SG Account Number: 11827
through 09/14/2005 12:35
Submitted: 09/16/2005 08:55 Leggette Brashears & Graham
Reported: 10/18/2005 at 12:08 110 Corporate Park Drive
Discard: 11/18/2005 Suite 112
White Plains NY 10604
SG16G SDG#: CHAO1-08*
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List
07202 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 N.D. 20. ug/m3 20
07204 Freon 114 76-14-2 N.D. 28. ug/m3 20
07205 Chloromethane 74-87-3 N.D. 8.3 ug/m3 20
07206 Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 480. 10. ug/m3 20
07208 Bromomethane 74-83-9 N.D. 16. ug/m3 20
07209 Chloroethane 75-00-3 N.D 11. ug/m3 20
07212 Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 N.D 22. ug/m3 20
07215 1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 N.D 16. ug/m3 20
07216 Freon 113 76-13-1 N.D. 77. ug/m3 20
07221 3-Chloropropene 107-05-1 N.D 13. ug/m3 20
07222 Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 N.D 35. ug/m3 20
07227 1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 N.D. 16. ug/m3 20
07230 c¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 110. 16. ug/m3 20
07234 Chloroform 67-66-3 29. J 20. ug/m3 20
07235 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. 22. ug/m3 20
07236 Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 N.D. 25. ug/m3 20
07237 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 16. ug/m3 20
07238 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 13. ug/m3 20
07241 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 34. J 21. ug/m3 20
07243 1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 N.D. 18. ug/m3 20
07248 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 N.D. 18. ug/m3 20
07250 Toluene 108-88-3 20. J 15. ug/m3 20
07252 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 N.D. 18. ug/m3
07254 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N.D. ' 22. ug/m3
07255 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 120. J 27. ug/m3
07258 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 31. ug/m3
07259 Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 N.D. 18. ug/m3
07261 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 17. ug/m3
07262 w/p-Xylene 1330-20-7 N.D. 17. ug/m3
07263 o-Xylene 95-47-6 N.D. 17. ug/m3
07264 Styrene 100-42-5 N.D. 17. ug/m3
07267 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 N.D. 27. ug/m3
07270 4-Ethyltoluene 622-96-8 N.D. 20. ug/m3
07271 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 N.D. 20. ug/m3
07273 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 N.D. 20. ug/m3

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 Mew Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2746 Rev. 3/10/03
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. AQ 4604361
SG-16 Summa Canister# 0976 Grab Air Sample
Charlton Cleaners
Collected:09/14/2005 12:25 by SG Account Number: 11827
through 09/14/2005 12:35
Submitted: 09/16/2005 08:55 Leggette Brashears & Graham
Reported: 10/18/2005 at 12:08 110 Corporate Park Drive
Discard: 11/18/2005 Suite 112
White Plains NY 10604
SG16G SDG#: CHAO01-08%*
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
07274 1,3-Dichlorocbenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 60. ug/m3 20
07275 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 N.D. 60. ug/m3 20
07277 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 N.D. 60. ug/m3 20
07279 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 120-82-1 N.D. 150. ug/m3 20
The QC limits for the following compounds are advisory only until sufficient
data points can be obtained to calculate statistical limits:
Styrene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05298 TO 15 VOA Ext. List EPA Method TO-15 1 09/30/2005 18:36 Douglas Graham 20

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12435

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

F-656-2300 Fax: 7T17-656-2681 2246 Rav. I/10/02
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Where quality is a science.

CASE NARRATIVE

Client: Leggette Brashears & Graham
SDG #: CHAO01

LANCASTER LABORATORIES
GC/MS VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR

SAMPLE NUMBER(S) :

LL #s Sample Code Comments
4600660 1STST

4600661 1STLO

4600661 1STLO 10X Dilution
4600662 BASMA

4600662 BASMA 10X Dilution
4600663 BASEQ

4600663 BASEQ 10X Dilution
4600663 BASEQ 40X Dilution
4604358 SG13G 10X Dilution
4604358 SG13G 200X Dilution
4604359 SG14G 50X Dilution
4604359 SG14G 500X Dilution
4604360 SG15G 10X Dilution
4604361 SG16G 20X Dilution
LABORATORY SUBMITTED QC:

VBLKCO03 VBLKCO03 Method Blank
VBLKCO05 VBLKCO05 Method Blank
VBLKCO07 VBLKCO07 Method Blank
VBLKCO09 VBLKCO09 Method Blank
LCSCO03 LCSCO03 Lab Control Sample
LCSCO7 LCSCO7 Lab Control Sample

All canisters were cleaned by repeated evacuation and pressurization with clean
nitrogen, as per SOP-MS-009. Each canister was filled with clean nitrogen and

Lancaster Laboratories e 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
Phone: 717-656-2300 e Fax: 717-656-2300 & http:// www.LancasterLabs.com



4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science. )

Case Narrative (continued)
SDG: CHAO1

analyzed before the final evacuation prior to shipping to the client. All target
compounds were below the limit of quantitation in the cleaning certification analyses.

SAMPLE PREPARATION:

Samples were diluted to two, three, or four times their original absolute pressure upon
receipt in the air analysis laboratory using clean nitrogen. This dilution is done to
ensure positive pressure in the sample canisters throughout the analysis, minimizing the
risk of sample contamination, and bringing the samples to the approximate pressure at
which blanks and calibration standards are delivered to the analytical instrumentation.
This twofold, threefold, or fourfold dilution is offset by analyzing 500cc, 750cc, or 1000cc
of each sample, two, three, or four times the nominal volume of 250cc upon which the
GC/MS calibration is based. This strategy yields an overall dilution factor of 1.0 and
allows sample pressurization without raising the limits of quantitation. The nitrogen
used to pressurize sample canisters is monitored as the daily method blank to ensure
that no contamination of samples occurs during dilution.

Dilutions of 10X or less were performed by analyzing a reduced sample volume.
Dilutions greater than 10X were performed by transferring a measured volume from the
sample container to a clean, evacuated SUMMA canister with a gas-tight syringe and
diluting with zero grade humidified air.

No problems were encountered during the preparation of these samples.

ANALYSIS:
The method used for analysis was EPA Method TO-15.

No problems were encountered during the analysis of these samples.

QUALITY CONTROL AND NONCONFORMANCE SUMMARY::

Laboratory Control Samples (LCS) were analyzed with these samples. The LCS serves
as a check of analysis and calibration standards validity. Various recoveries were,

B3z

Lancaster Laboratories e 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
Phone: 717-656-2300 e Fax: 717-656-2300 e http:// www.LancasterLabs.com
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Where quality is a science.

Case Narrative (continued)
SDG: CHAO1

outside the QC limits in the LCS samples. Refer to the LCS forms for the specific
compounds.

All other QC was within specifications.

DATA INTERPRETATION:

At the time of assembly of this data package, the chain-of-custody was unavailable for
#4604358 - 61. These samples were received by Dave Ressler, employee #927, on
Sept. 28, 2005, and analyzed by Jeffrey Smith, employee #1304, on Sept. 28 & 30,
2005.

Only non-conformances for client requested compounds are addressed in this case
narrative.

All raw data is quantified in units of ppbv, parts per billion by volume.

No further interpretation is necessary for the data submitted.

Case Narrative Reviewed and Approved by:

/)ﬁm ﬁﬁ ‘ /;v’ Date: Jﬂ,?f/ <

Charles J. Neslund [T
Manager, GC/MS Volatiles in Air

1
Tt
Ul
[N

Lancaster Laboratories e 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
Phone: 717-656-2300 e Fax: 717-656-2300 e http:// www.LancasterLabs.com



Theoretical Standard Concentrations for EPA Method TO-15.

Bromochloromethane 74-97-5 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

Propene 115-07-1 1.01 2.01 5.03 10.05 25.13
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 1.01 2.01 5.03 10.05 25.13
Chlorodifluoromethane 75-45-6 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Freon 114 76-14-2 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Chloromethane 74-87-3 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
1,3-Butadiene 106-99-0 1.01 2.01 5.03 10.05 25.13
Bromomethane 74-83-9 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Chloroethane 75-00-3 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Dichlorofluoromethane 75-43-4 1.01 2.01 5.03 10.05 25.13
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Pentane 109-66-0 1.05 2.10 5.25 10.50 26.25
Acrolein 107-02-8 1.07 2.14 5.35 10.70 26.75
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Freon 113 76-13-1 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Acetone 67-64-1 1.07 2.13 5.33 10.65 26.63
Methyl lodide 74-88-4 1.05 2.10 5.25 10.50 26.25
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 1.09 2.17 5.43 10.85 27.13
Acetonitrile 75-05-8 1.07 2.13 5.33 10.65 26.63
3-Chloropropene 107-05-1 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
tert-Butyl Alcohol 75-65-0 1.06 2.1 5.28 10.55 26.38
Acrylonitrile 107-13-1 1.07 2.13 5.33 10.65 26.63
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 1.05 2.10 5.25 10.50 26.25
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1.05 2.10 5.25 10.50 26.25
Hexane 110-54-3 1.06 2.12 5.30 10.60 26.50
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 0.95 1.90 475 9.50 23.75
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 1.05 2.09 523 10.45 26.13
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 0.95 1.90 4.75 9.50 23.75
2-Butanone 78-93-3 1.05 2.10 5.25 10.50 26.25
Ethyl Acetate 141-78-6 1.06 2.12 5.30 10.60 26.50
Methyl Acrylate 96-33-3 1.05 2.10 5.25 10.50 26.25
Chloroform 67-66-3 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 0.95 1.90 475 9.50 23.75
1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Benzene 71-43-2 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Isooctane 540-84-1 1.05 2.10 525 10.50 26.25
Heptane ’ 142-82-5 1.06 2.12 5.30 10.60 26.50
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00
Ethyl Acrylate 140-88-5 1.06 2.12 5.30 10.60 26.50
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 1.00 2.00 5.00 10.00 25.00

Methyl Methacrylate 80-62-6 1.07 213 5.33 10.65 26.63
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LANCASTER LABORATORIES
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR

Instrument ID: HP09464

ANALYSIS RUNLOG

Data File Path: C:\MSDCHEM\1\DATA\SEP25

SUMMA psia Dilution|Sample
File ID LL # Sample ID |Anal Date/Time| ID Rc'd Fn'l| Factor |Vol cc
\CI0551.D|BFB BFB 09/25/05 09:09 25
\CI0558.D|VSTD025 VSTDO025 09/25/05 13:05 250
\CI0559.D|VSTD010 VSTDO10 09/25/05 13:43 250
\CI0560.D|VSTDO0O05 VSTDOO05 09/25/05 14:20 250
\CI0561.D|VSTD002 VSTDOO2 09/25/05 14:58 250
\CI0569.D|VSTD0OO1 VSTDOO01 09/25/05 20:18 250
\CI0570.D|VBLKC03 VBLKCO3 09/25/05 21:04 250
\CI0572.D|LCSC03 LCSCO03 09/25/05 22:22 250
\CI0578.D{4600660 1STST 09/26/05 03:51| 0052(14.9(29.8 1.0 500
\CI0579.D|4600661 1STLO 09/26/05 04:28| 0043| 9.1|27.2 10.0 75
\CI0580.D|4600661 1STLO 09/26/05 05:06| 0043| 9.1(27.2 1.0 750
\CI0581.D|4600662 BASMA 09/26/05 05:44| 0342(13.9(|27.9 10.0 50
\CI0582.D|4600662 BASMA 09/26/05 06:21| 0342(13.9(|27.9 1.0 500
\CI0583.D|4600663 BASEQ 09/26/05 06:59| 0144| 6.1(|24.4 10.0 100
\CI0584.D|4600663 BASEQ 09/26/05 07:37| 0144 6.1|24.4 1.0} 1000
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LANCASTER LABORATORIES
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR

Instrument ID: HP09464

ANATLYSTIS RUNLOG

Data File Path: C:\MSDCHEM\1\DATA\SEP26

SUMMA psia Dilution|Sample
File ID LL # Sample ID |Anal Date/Time| ID Rc'd Fn'l| Factor [Vol cc
\CIO60Y.D|BFB BFB 09/26/05 09:40 25
\CI0601.D|VSTD025 VSTDO025 09/26/05 10:52 250
\CI0602.D|VSTDO10 VSTDO0O10 09/26/05 11:30 250
\CI0603.D|VSTD00O5 VSTDOO5 09/26/05 12:08 250
\CI0604.D|VSTD002 VSTDO002 09/26/05 12:46 250
\CI0605.D|{VSTD001 VSTDO0OO1 09/26/05 13:58 250
\CI0606.D|VBLKCO5 VBLKCO05 09/26/05 15:58 250
\CI0610.D|4600663 BASEQ 09/26/05 19:44| 0144| 6.1(24.4 40.0 25
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LANCASTER LABORATORIES
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR

Instrument ID: HP09464

Data File Path:

ANALYSIS RUNLOG

C:\MSDCHEM\ 1\DATA\SEP28

SUMMA psia Dilution|Sample
File ID LL # Sample ID |Anal Date/Time| ID Rc'd Fn'l| Factor |Vol cc
\CI0673.D|BFB BEFB 09/28/05 16:06 25
\CI0674.D|VSTDO0O10 VSTDO10 09/28/05 16:41 250
\CI0676.D|VBLKCO7 VBLKCO07 09/28/05 18:22 250
\CI0692.D|4604358 SG13G 09/29/05 04:28| 0989|14.7|29. 10.0 50
\CI0696.D|4604360 SG15G 09/29/05 06:59| 0992|14.6|29. 10.0 50
\CI0700.D|LCSC07 LCSCO07 09/29/05 10:29 250
\CI0706.D|4604358 SG13G 09/29/05 14:26| 0989|14.7|29. 200.0 500
\CI0707.D|4604359 SG14G 09/29/05 15:04| 0997|14.8|29. 500.0 50
\CI0708.D|4604359 SG14G 09/29/05 15:42| 0997{14.8|29. 50.0 500
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LANCASTER LABORATORIES
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR

ANALYSIS RUNLOG

Instrument ID: HP09464

Data File Path: C:\MSDCHEM\1\DATA\SEP30

SUMMA psia Dilution|Sample
File ID LL # Sample ID |Anal Date/Time| ID Rc'd Fn'l| Factor |Vol cc
\CI0750.D|BFB BFB 09/30/05 08:36 25
\CI0751.D|VSTD025 VSTD025 09/30/05 09:15 250
\CI0753.D|VSTD010 VSTDO10 09/30/05 10:30 250
\CI0754.D|VSTD005 VSTDOO0S 09/30/05 11:07 250
\CI0755.D|VSTD002 VSTDOO0O2 09/30/05 11:45 250
\CI0756.D|VSTD001 VSTD0O01 09/30/05 12:20 250
\CI0758.D|VBLKCO09 VBLKCO0S 09/30/05 16:43 250
\CI0761.D|4604361 SG1l6G 09/30/05 18:36| 0976|14.5(29.0 20.0 25
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LANCASTER LABORATORIES
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
e

Sample No.: LCSC0J #7774 .. Date Analyzed: 09/25/05 Time Analyzed: 22:22
Lab Sample ID: LCSCO0J Instrument ID: HP09464
Lab File ID: C:\MSDCHEM\1\DATA\SEP25\CI0572.D
CONCENTRATION (ppbv) % LOWER - UPPER
COMPOUND NAME SPIKED REPORTED RECOVERY |[CONTROL LIMITS
Dichlorodifluoromethane 10.50 8.92 94 70 - 130
Freon 114 10.30 9.49 92 70 - 130
Chloromethane 10.40 7.93 76 70 - 130
Vinyl Chloride 10.40 10.85 104 68 - 135
Bromomethane 10.40 10.94 105 70 - 130
Chloroethane 10.40 11.98 115 70 - 130
Trichlorofluoromethane 10.40 11.07 106 70 - 130
1,1-Dichloroethene 10.20 11.40 112 70 - 130
Freon 113 10.30 12.08 117 70 - 130
Methylene Chloride 10.40 11.61 112 70 - 130
1,1-Dichloroethane 10.30 11.36 110 70 - 130
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.20 11.17 110 70 - 130
Chloroform 10.30 11.46 111 70 - 130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10.30 11.65 113 70 - 130
Carbon Tetrachloride 10.80 10.85 100 70 - 130
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.30 13.25 129 70 - 130
Benzene 10.30 12.75 124 70 - 150
Trichloroethene 10.20 12.31 121 65 - 144
1,2-Dichloropropane 10.30 12.34 120 70 - 130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 9.90 10.86 110 70 - 130
Toluene 10.30 8.66 84 70 - 130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropen 10.50 9.47 90 70 - 130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10.50 8.66 82 70 - 130
Tetrachloroethene 10.30 8.74 85 70 - 130
1,2-Dibromcethane 10.30 10.45 101 70 - 130
Chlorobenzene 10.30 11.66 113 70 - 130
Ethylbenzene 10.30 10.61 103 65 - 149
m/p-Xylene 20.60 20.55 100 70 - 130
o-Xylene 10.30 10.11 98 70 - 130
Styrene 10.30 10.80 105 70 - 130
—41,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethan 10.30 15.62 <152 70 - 130 *
d1l,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 10.30 15.37 ~T4¢ 70 - 130 *
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 10.10 23.78 235 0 70 - 130 *
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 10.10 20.61 <204 70 - 130 *
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ‘ 10.10 21.96 217D 37 - 149 *
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10.10 9.70 96 70 - 130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 10.30 13.20 128 70 - 130
Hexachlorobutadiene 10.10 12.65 125 70 - 130

G et /47?{/@;}*”‘"
LCS Recovery: 5 outside limits out-ocf—6—totat.
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LANCASTER LABORATORIES
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR

LARORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE DATA SHEET

Sample No.: LCSC0O™ Q@
Lab Sample ID: LCSCO7?7

Date Analyzed:

09/29/05

Instrument ID: HP09464
Lab File ID: C:\MSDCHEM\1\DATA\SEP28\CI0700.D

Time Analyzed: 10:29

CONCENTRATION (ppbv) % LOWER - UPPER
COMPOUND NAME SPIKED REPORTED RECOVERY |CONTROL LIMITS Q
Dichlorodifluoromethane 10.50 11.92 114 70 - 130
Freon 114 10.30 11.48 111 70 - 130
Chloromethane 10.40 11.43 110 70 - 130
Vinyl Chloride 10.40 13.22 127 68 - 135
Bromomethane 10.40 12.65 122 70 - 130
Chloroethane 10.40 12.80 123 70 - 130
Trichlorofluoromethane 10.40 11.85 114 70 - 130
1,1-Dichloroethene 10.20 12.24 120 70 - 130
Freon 113 10.30 13.39 130 70 - 130
Methylene Chloride 10.40 13.18 127 70 - 130
1,1-Dichloroethane 10.30 12.14 118 70 - 130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.20 12.15 119 70 - 130
M\\Chloroform 10.30 13.41 0. 70 - 130
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 10.30 13.57 ‘ggg;) 70 - 130 *
Carbon Tetrachloride 10.80 12.42 115 70 - 130
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.30 11.76 114 70 - 130
Benzene 10.30 12.10 117 70 - 150
Trichlorocethene 10.20 11.52 113 65 - 144
1,2-Dichloropropane 10.30 11.94 116 70 - 130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 9.90 10.27 104 70 - 130
Toluene 10.30 11.24 109 70 - 130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropen 10.50 12.31 117 70 - 130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10.50 10.74 102 70 - 130
Tetrachloroethene 10.30 11.08 108 70 - 130
1,2-Dibromoethane 10.30 11.60 113 70 - 130
Chlorobenzene 10.30 12.01 117 70 - 130
Ethylbenzene 10.30 11.91 116 65 - 149
m/p-Xylene 20.60 23.16 112 70 - 130
O—Xylene 10.30 12.67 123 70 - 130
\.Styrene 10.30 13.55 132 70 - 130 *
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethan 10.30 13.50 131 70 - 130 *
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 10.30 11.57 112 70 - 130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 10.10 11.59 115 70 - 130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 10.10 12.78 127 70 - 130
$1,4~Dichlorobenzene 10.10 13.51 134 37 - 149
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10.10 14 .49 143 70 - 130 *
11,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 10.30 39.26 381 70 - 130 *
’ Hexachlorobutadiene 10.10 31.82 315 70 - 130 *

3
LCS Recovery: 6 outside limits out of & total.
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Instrument ID: HP09464

Sample No.:

BLANK SUMMARY

VBLKCO3

LANCASTER LABORATORIES
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR

Lab Sample ID: VBLKCO3

Injection Volume: 250cc Date Analyzed: 09/25/05 Time Analyzed: 21:04
Lab File ID: C:\MSDCHEM\1\DATA\SEP25\CI0570.D
THIS BLANK APPLIES TC THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES:

# SAMPLE NO. LAB SAMP.ID LAB FILE ID CANISTER ID DATE TIME
01|LCSCO03 LCSCO03 \SEP25\CI0572.D 09/25/05 |22:22
02|18TST 4600660 \SEP25\CI0578.D 0052 09/26/05 |03:51
0311STLO 4600661 \SEP25\CI0579.D 0043 09/26/05 |04:28
0411STLO 4600661 \SEP25\CI0580.D 0043 09/26/05 [05:06
05 | BASMA 4600662 \SEP25\CI0581.D 0342 09/26/05 |[05:44
06 | BASMA 4600662 \SEP25\CI0582.D 0342 09/26/05 |06:21
07 | BASEQ 4600663 \SEP25\CI0583.D 0144 09/26/05 |06:59
08| BASEQ 4600663 \SEP25\CI0584.D 0144 09/26/05 |07:37
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LANCASTER LABORATORIES
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR

BLANK SUMMARY
Instrument ID: HP09464 Sample No.: VBLKCO05 Lab Sample ID: VBLKCO05
Injection Volume: 250cc Date Analyzed: 09/26/05 Time Analyzed: 15:58
Lab File ID: C:\MSDCHEM\1\DATA\SEP26\CI0Q606.D

THIS BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES:

# SAMPLE NO. |LAB SAMP.ID LAB FILE ID CANISTER ID DATE TIME

01 |BASEQ 4600663 \SEP26\CI0610.D 0144 09/26/05 |19:44
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Instrument ID: HP09464

LANCASTER LABORATORIES
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR

Sample No.:

BLANK SUMMARY

VBLKCO7

Lab Sample ID: VBLKCO7

Injection Volume: 250cc Date Analyzed: 09/28/05 Time Analyzed: 18:22
Lab File ID: C:\MSDCHEM\1\DATA\SEP28\CI0676.D
THIS BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES:

# SAMPLE NO. LAB SAMP.ID LAB FILE ID CANISTER ID DATE TIME
01|8G13G 4604358 \SEP28\CI0692.D 0889 09/29/05 |04:28
02|SG15G 4604360 \SEP28\CI0696.D 0992 09/29/05 |06:59
03 |LCSCO7 LCSCO07 \SEP28\CI0700.D 09/29/05 |10:29
04 |SG13G 4604358 \SEP28\CI0706.D 0289 09/29/05 [14:26
05]|8G14G 4604359 \SEP28\CI0707.D 0997 09/29/05 |15:04
06|8G14G 4604359 \SEP28\CI0708.D 0997 09/29/05 |15:42
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LANCASTER LABORATORIES
VOLATILE ORGANICS IN AIR

BLANK SUMMARY
Instrument ID: HP(09464 Sample No.: VBLKCO09 Lab Sample ID: VBLKCO09
Injection Volume: 250cc Date Analyzed: 09/30/05 Time Analyzed: 16:43
Lab File ID: C:\MSDCHEM\1\DATA\SEP30\CI0758.D

THIS BLANK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES:

# SAMPLE NO. |LAB SAMP.ID LAB FILE ID CANISTER ID DATE TIME

015G1leG 4604361 \SEP30\CI0761.D 0976 18:36

09/30/05
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